Jane Farwell - Cachuma Project Final EIR Consideration of Modification USBR - Permits 11331 and 11332.

From:

Tina Webb < TWebb@bakermanock.com>

To:

"'ifarwell@waterboards.ca.gov'" < jfarwell@waterboards.ca.gov>

Date:

1/9/2012 5:08 PM

Subject:

Cachuma Project Final EIR Consideration of Modification USBR - Permits 11331 and

CC:

'Ernest Conant' <econant@youngwooldridge.com>, 'Steve Torigiani' <storig...

Attachments: Comments to Farwell Cachuma Project FEIR1-12.PDF

Ms. Farwell,

Please see the attached letter regarding the above referenced matter.

Tina L. Webb

Assistant to Christopher L. Campbell & Eric C. Cole Baker Manock & Jensen, PC 5260 North Palm, Suite 421 Fresno, CA 93704 Telephone (559) 432-5400 Facsimile (559) 432-5620 twebb@bakermanock.com

Baker Manock & Jensen ™

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Christopher L. Campbell

Attorney at Law

ccampbell@bakermanock.com

January 5, 2012

Fig Garden Financial Center

5260 North Palm Avenue

Fourth Floor

Fresno, California 93704

Tel: 559.432.5400

Fax: 559.432.5620

www.bakermanock.com

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Jane Farwell
Environmental Specialist
State Water Resources Control Board
Post Office Box 100
Sacramento, California 95812-0100
E-Mail: jfarwell@waterboards.ca.gov

Re.

Final Environmental Impact Report on the

Consideration of Modifications to U.S. Bureau of Reclamation's Water Rights Permits 11308 and 11310 (Applications 11331 and 11332) Cachuma Project

Dear Ms. Farwell:

As you know, the City of Solvang ("Solvang") previously commented on the State Water Resources Control Board's 2003 DEIR, the 2007 RDEIR and, most recently, the 2nd RDEIR, for the above-referenced Cachuma Project.

Solvang has reviewed the Final Environmental Impact Report ("FEIR") for the Cachuma Project, including the responses to comments, and does not object to the FEIR's inclusion in administrative record. Solvang hereby reserves all rights to participate fully in any future evidentiary hearings or other administrative processes relating to the Cachuma Project Proceeding including, without limitation, the right to cross-examine or directly examine all witnesses and to submit rebuttal evidence.

Solvang is within the Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District ("SYRWCD"). Solvang has participated in this proceeding through the SYRWCD and on its own behalf. Solvang has reviewed and agrees with the suggested clarifications and corrections stated in the letter to you dated January 9, 2012 from Santa Ynez Water Conservation District, Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District, Improvement District No.1, and Cachuma Conservation Release Board. Solvang urges you to adopt these helpful clarification and corrections.

Jane Farwell January 5, 2012 Page 2

Solvang appreciates the opportunity to review and comment on the FEIR. Should you have any questions or require clarification regarding any of our comments, please contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Christopher L. Campbell

BAKER MANOCK & JENSEN, PC

CLC:tlw

cc: Brad Vidro, City of Solvang

Cachuma Project Hearing, Phase-2 Hearing Final Service List

USBR CCRB

City of Buellton City of Lompoc

SYRWCD, Board of Directors

SYRWCD I.D. No. 1, Board of Trustees

Stetson Engineers

Ernest A. Conant, District Counsel to SYRWCD

Gregory K. Wilkinson, Special Water Rights Counsel to I.D. No. 1

Brad A. Wales, SYRWCD

Chris Dahlstrom, SYRWCD I.D. No. 1